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Finance Committee 

30th Meeting, 2014 (Session 4), Wednesday 26 November 2014 

Draft Budget 2015-16: Scottish Parliamentary Corporate Body 

Purpose 

1. The purpose of this paper is to set out background information for the 
Committee’s scrutiny of the budget proposal submitted by the Scottish Parliamentary 
Corporate Body (SPCB). A copy of the proposal is attached. 

Background 

2. The expenditure plans of any body which has a prior call on the Scottish 
Consolidated Fund will reduce the total to Scottish Ministers for inclusion in their 
plans. The Parliament’s budget falls into this category. 

3. The Committee considers and reports on the SPCB’s draft budget as part of its 
wider budget scrutiny. The SPCB’s expenditure proposals will appear in the Budget 
Bill when it is introduced. 

The SPCB budget proposal 

4. The letter from the Presiding Officer sets out some background to the approach 
that the SPCB has taken to setting the budget. The letter states— 

“We have continued to hold down costs through a combination of the 
recurring savings arising from our earlier change management programme, 
which examined every aspect of the Parliament’s operations, and from on-
going pay restraint, below the level of inflation for members and staff.” 

5. Looking to future years, the Presiding Officer observes— 

“the Corporate Body recognises that the challenges ahead remain 
considerable, particularly as we move beyond 2015-16, with the Scottish 
Parliament election in May 2016 and the prospect of new powers in the next 
session, all against a backdrop of continuing pressure on public sector 
budgets. We are keeping the position under close review and will take any 
additional pressures into account in future bids.” 

Headline figure 
6. The SPCB has identified a total budget requirement of £89.8 million for 2015-
16. This represents a cash terms increase of £1.1 million on the budget for 2014-15.1 

7. The budget for revenue and capital expenditure is £77.6 million. This 
represents an increase of 1 per cent on the current budget. The letter from the 

                                            
1 The total budget for 2014-15 included a sum of £2.06 million in relation to Electoral Commission 
costs for public awareness activity and guidance around the referendum on 18 September. This sum 
is not included in the assessment of the year on year change. 
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Presiding Officer states that “Relative to the baseline year of 2010-11, the proposed 
budget for 2015-16 represents a reduction of real terms of 11.1%”. 

Staff costs 
8. The budget submission states that “Staff pay including use of contractors is 
budgeted at £23 million” and that this is a net increase of £658,000 (2.9%) in cash 
terms from the 2014-15 budget. Within the overall context since the baseline year of 
2010-11, it is stated that this budget represents a 9.2% real terms reduction. The 
budget proposal assumes a “modest increase to pay scales in April 2015” but notes 
that the current pay deal for SPS staff ends before the 2015-16 financial year and 
that discussions have not yet taken place with the TUS. 

9. Included within the staff costs budget is provision for the first year costs of the 
apprenticeship programme which accounts for £160,000 of the year on year 
increase. 

10. Staff-related costs for 2015-16 are budgeted at £864,000 which is a £70,000 
increase from the current budget. The SPCB submission states that this budget 
includes provision for staff support and redeployment and “also includes provision for 
travel and associated costs to support the Parliament’s engagement activities 
outwith Edinburgh”. 

Property costs 
11. Property costs for 2015-16 show a decrease of £925,000 to £7.48 million. Of 
this decrease, £906,000 relates to rates and “follows last year’s successful 
negotiation with the Lothian Assessor to secure a 19.6% reduction in the high 
rateable value initially placed on the Scottish Parliament by the 2010 Rating 
Revaluation. 

12. Members will recall that in previous years they have asked about the SPCB’s 
maintenance budget. In 2015-16, the budget for this element of property costs is 
projected to increase to £2.11 million, an increase of 1.1% over the £2.08 million 
budget for 2014-15. 

Revenue projects 
13. The revenue projects budget shows an increase of 62.5% from the 2014-15 
budget, rising from £2.4 million to £3.9 million. The table in schedule 3 provides 
breakdown of the costs associated with the various elements of this budget. The 
largest area of spend under this budget is £1.56 million for the development of 
infrastructure, systems and services to facilitate effective digital working. Other items 
included under this budget are £560,000 for planned project expenditure in line with 
the 25 year maintenance plan for the building and £400,000 each for “building 
related changes to best utilise the capacity of the building to meet current and 
emerging needs” and planned replacement of chamber lighting. 

Commissioners and Ombudsman 
14. The budget proposals for the Commissioners and Ombudsman amount to £8.3 
million which represents an overall increase of £134,000 (1.6%) on the 2014-15 Draft 
Budget. Within this the largest cash increase is attributable to the Commissioner for 
Children and Young People (£52,000) and the largest percentage increase to the 
Standards Commission 5.3% (£12,000). The Scottish Public Services Ombudsman 
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budget remains essentially static against the current budget while the Information 
Commissioner’s budget has decreased by £26,000 or 1.7%. 

15. The contingency within this area of the budget has been increased from 
£250,000 to £300,000 “to make provision which may result from additional powers 
conferred on the Commission for Children and Young People.” 

16. Members may recall that the SPCB highlighted last year that there may be 
changes to the possible impact that the Children and Young People (Scotland) Bill 
may have on the budget for the Commissioner for Children and Young People— 

“Liam McArthur MSP: I sit on the Education and Culture Committee and we 
are just about to complete stage 1 consideration of the Children and Young 
People (Scotland) Bill—the Finance Committee was involved in the bill in 
relation to the financial memorandum—which proposes that the powers and 
responsibilities of Scotland’s Commissioner for Children and Young People be 
extended. I am conscious that that will have implications for the budget. 

Just as this committee has exercised its role in scrutinising the costs that are 
attached to the extension of the commissioner’s powers, so the Education and 
Culture Committee has taken the issue on board, and the corporate body will 
also deploy the challenge function. At the end of the day, however, if the 
Parliament chooses to sanction that extension of powers, we need to make 
sure that the resources are in place to allow them to be properly fulfilled.” 

17. In previous years, the Committee has requested further details about the 
budgets for the Commissioners and Ombudsman. In last year’s budget report the 
Committee requested that information about year on year changes in these budgets 
is provided in the budget submission. The Committee may wish to explore the 
provision of these details with the SPCB. 

18. The Committee has also previously discussed with the SPCB the possible 
relocation of the Commissioners and Ombudsman to a single hub. In evidence last 
year, Liam McArthur MSP said—  

“As for office-holder accommodation, I advised the committee last year that 
we were working with office-holders to effect savings by reducing the number 
of properties in Edinburgh and that we hoped that we could co-locate a 
number of offices on the Government estate near Haymarket. Unfortunately, 
that proposal fell through because the building was let to a single tenant, but 
we continue to look at accommodation options, particularly as one of the 
office-holders has been given notice to vacate the premises that they occupy 
by the end of March 2014.” 

19. Given that at least one officeholder was likely to be relocating in 2014, the 
Committee’s report asked the SPCB to provide an early update on the budgetary 
impact of this relocation. Members may wish to invite the SPCB to set out the current 
position in relation to this budgetary impact and whether there is any likelihood of 
relocation for other officeholders in 2015-16. 
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Capital expenditure 
20. The 2015-16 budget for capital expenditure shows a year on year decrease of 
42.9%, falling from £2.1 million to £1.2 million. The breakdown of this budget shows 
that expenditure will be largely on IT projects, including server replacement, 
hardware in connection with the Digital Parliament Programme and updates to 
software for legislation drafting and the Official Report. Members may wish to 
discuss with the SPCB how this budget relates to the revenue project budget, 
particularly with regard to the Digital Parliament Programme. 

Conclusion 

21. The Committee is invited to consider the SPCB’s budget proposal. 

 
Catherine Fergusson 

Senior Assistant Clerk to the Committee 
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Schedule 1

SCOTTISH PARLIAMENTARY CORPORATE BODY

BUDGET SUBMISSION 2015-16

 Approved 
Budget 
2014-15

Budget   
Bid         

2015-16      

Indicative 
Forecast         
2016-17

£’000 £’000 £’000

A) REVENUE

Net Revenue Expenditure ( Schedule 2) 74,711 76,366 77,842

Electoral Commission - 2014 Referendum 2,060

Net Revenue Expenditure - Including Electoral Commission 76,771

B) CAPITAL

Capital Expenditure ( Schedule 2) 2,100 1,200 1,200

C) TOTAL EXPENDITURE EXCLUDING CAPITAL CHARGES 
     AND NON CASH ITEMS   (A+B)

Net Revenue and Capital Expenditure - Excluding Electoral Commission 76,811 77,566 79,042

Net Revenue and Capital Expenditure - Including Electoral Commission 78,871

D) CAPITAL CHARGES AND NON CASH ITEMS

Total Capital Charges  and non cash items (schedule 3) 11,964 12,267 12,268

E) TOTAL EXPENDITURE INCLUDING CAPITAL CHARGES AND NON 
CASH ITEMS   (C+D)

Total Net Expenditure - Excluding Electoral Commission 88,775 89,833 91,310

Total Net Expenditure - Including Electoral Commission 90,835
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SPCB BUDGET SUBMISSION 2014-15 - SUMMARY Schedule 2

Net Revenue and Capital Budget

    Approved 

Budget        

2014-15

Budget              

Bid                 

2015-16      

Indicative 

Forecast         

2016-17

£'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue Expenditure

Recurring Annual Costs

  Staff Pay 22,315 22,973 23,681
  Staff Related and General Costs 794 864 864
  Property Costs 8,408 7,483 7,596
  Running Costs 6,956 6,787 6,889

38,473 38,107 39,030
Projects and One-Off Costs

  Revenue Projects 2,400 3,900 2,200

Total Parliamentary Service Costs 40,873 42,007 41,230

MSPs' and Officeholders' Costs

  MSP Pay 11,363 11,440 11,690
  MSP Office, Staff and Accom. Costs  etc. 13,555 13,870 14,178
  Commissioners & Ombudsman Costs 8,160 8,294 8,493

Total MSPs' & Officeholders' Costs 33,078 33,604 34,361

Contingency 1,000 1,000 2,500

Total Revenue Expenditure 74,951 76,611 78,091

Less:-  Income (240) (245) (249)

Total Net Revenue Expenditure 74,711 76,366 77,842

Capital Expenditure

  Capital Expenditure 2,100 1,200 1,200

Total Capital Expenditure 2,100 1,200 1,200

Total Net Revenue and Capital Expenditure 76,811 77,566 79,042

Electoral Commission - 2014 Referendum One-Off Costs 2,060

Total Net Revenue and Capital Expenditure - Including Electoral Commission 78,871

Memorandum:-

Directly Controllable Parliamentary Service Costs

Total Expenditure less  MSPs' and Officeholders' Costs 43,733 43,962 44,681
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Schedule 3 
 
Finance Committee Briefing 26 November 2014 - SPCB Net Revenue and 
Capital Budget  
 
The net revenue and capital expenditure of the SPCB is forecast to increase 
from £76.8m in 2014-15 to £77.6m in 2015-16, an increase of £0.8m (1.0%) in 
cash terms.  
 
The main elements of this are:- 
 

Total Staff Costs 
 

Budget  
2014-15  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2015-16  

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
         £’000                      % 

 22,315 22,973 658 2.9% 
 
Staff pay including use of contractors is budgeted at £23.0m, a net increase of £658k 
(2.9%) in cash terms from the approved 2014-15 budget. Since the baseline year of 
2010-11, the staff pay budget has reduced by £0.1m (0.6%) in cash terms (equivalent 
to a real terms reduction of 9.2%). 
 
The current two year (2013-15) pay deal for SPS staff comes to an end before the 
start of the 2015-16 financial year. For budgetary purposes, we have assumed a 
modest increase to pay scales on 1 April 2015, in line with other public sector pay 
increases. However, no discussions have yet taken place with the TUS. The 
proposed staff pay budget also takes account of the projected movement of staff 
through the incremental pay scales on the SPCB’s single pay spine. This is a prudent 
budget assumption, reflecting the contractual entitlements for existing staff. 

 
Budgeted staffing costs for 2015-16 have increased by c £250k (1.1%) as a result of 
Treasury changes to the employers’ contribution rates for staff pensions. 

 
The 2015-16 staff costs budget also includes provision for the first year costs of the 
apprenticeship programme, aimed specifically at young people aged 16-24, which 
was approved by the SPCB at its meeting on 24 September. This accounts for £160k 
(0.7%) of the year on year increase.      

 
We know from experience that staff turnover reduces the net cost of incremental pay 
progression. This is therefore reflected in a vacancy factor, which is applied to the 
staff pay budget as a credit. The vacancy factor is budgeted at £450k or 2% of 
salaries, in line with the figure budgeted for the current financial year.     

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FI/S4/14/30/1



Staff Related 
costs 
 

Budget  
2014-15  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2015-16  

£’000 

Increase / (Decrease) 
£’000                        % 

 794 864 70 8.8% 
 
Staff-related costs are budgeted at £0.9m, £70k (8.8%) more than the current 
financial year. Given the need to maintain levels of service with reduced overall 
staff numbers, it is important to ensure that adequate budgets remain available 
for staff support and redeployment, particularly through training in new systems 
and job related skills. The staff related costs budget also includes provision for 
travel and associated costs to support the Parliament’s engagement activities 
outwith Edinburgh.   

 
 

Property 
Costs 
 

Budget  
2014-15  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2015-16  

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                 % 

 8,408 7,483 (925) (11.0%) 
 
Property Costs comprise :-   £k 

 Rates                     3,841 
 Maintenance          2,111 
 Utilities                      897 
 Cleaning                   500 
 Other                        134 

                                         7,483 
 
Property Costs of £7.5m show a net decrease of £925k (11.0%) on the 2014-15 
budget.  
 
Rates, at £3.8m, account for over half of total property costs and £906k of the 
total year on year decrease in property costs is attributable to this element. This 
follows last year’s successful negotiation with the Lothian Assessor to secure a 
19.6% reduction in the high rateable value initially placed on the Scottish 
Parliament by the 2010 Rating Revaluation.   
 
Utility costs of £897k show a net decrease of £56k (5.9%) on the 2014-15 
budget. We benefit from the use of the competitively priced Scottish 
Government negotiated contract for electricity and have also continued our 
efforts to drive down energy consumption for gas and electricity through 
targeted investment in energy efficiency initiatives and by encouraging good 
practice by all building users. 

 
Maintenance costs are projected to increase by 1.1% from £2,088k in 2014-15 
to £2,111k in 2015-16. The nature of this work is that there will be peaks and 
troughs over the years in line with FM’s 25 year maintenance plan, though we 
aim to smooth these as much as possible.  
 
All other property costs remain broadly at 2014-15 levels for next year. 
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Running 
Costs 
 

Budget  
2014-15  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2015-16  

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                          % 

 6,956 6,787 (169) (2.4%) 
 
Running costs of £6.8m are projected to decrease by £169k (2.4%) over the 
2014-15 budget levels.  Running costs mainly consist of the SPCB’s outsourced 
contracts for the provision of goods and services. They also include the SPCB’s 
engagement initiatives in respect of Parliament led events and contributions to 
the Business Exchange and Futures Forum.  
 
 

 

Revenue 
Projects 
 

Budget  
2014-15  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2015-16  

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                            % 

 2,400 3,900 1,500 62.5% 
 
Project expenditure is budgeted separately from recurring annual costs to 
provide greater transparency in our management reporting. The  revenue 
project expenditure budget is utilised to fund major elements of planned 
maintenance and investment to make on-going improvements to the 
Parliament’s services and facilities:- 
  
 
Digital Parliament Programme – Development of infrastructure, 
systems and services to facilitate effective digital working.          
 
Planned project expenditure in line with FM’s 25 year maintenance 
plan for the building.  
 
Building related changes to best utilise the capacity of the building to 
meet current and emerging needs.        
 
Planned replacement of chamber lighting.     
 
Installation of restraint rail system to improve roof access for high level 
maintenance.         
 
IT infrastructure including cloud development and improved data 
testing environment. 
 
Other     
 
Total                  

£1,564k 
 
 
£560k 
 
 
£400k 
 
 
£400k 
 
£375k 
 
 
£266k 
 
 
£335k 
 
£3,900k 
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MSP Pay 
 

Budget  
2014-15  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2015-16  

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                          % 

 11,363 11,440 77 0.7% 
 
The MSP pay budget for 2015-16 is calculated on the basis that MSP pay will 
be uprated on 1 April 2015 by a new mechanism directly linking MSP salaries to 
public sector pay rises in Scotland, replacing the previous link to MP salaries. 
The budget of £11.4m represents an increase of £77k (0.7%) on the 2014-15 
budget.  
 
 
MSP Staff 
and Office 
Costs 
 

Budget  
2014-15  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2015-16  

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                          % 

 13,555 13,870 315 2.3% 
 
Members’ Costs are budgeted at £13.9m. This represents an increase of £315k 
(2.3%) on the 2014-15 budget and is calculated on the following assumptions 
 

- The budget for Members’ Expenses and the associated limits for 
provisions within the scheme will be uprated on 1 April 2015 from the 
agreed 2014-15 level in line with the uprating provisions of the 
Members’ Expenses Scheme. 

- Not all members will claim the full entitlement, reflecting our 
experience of the scheme to date.  

 
 
 
Commissioners & 
Ombudsman 
 

Budget  
2014-15  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2015-16  

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                 % 

 8,160 8,294 134 1.6% 
 

 
The proposed 2015-16 budget for Officeholders amounts to £8,294k, 
representing an increase of £134k or 1.6% on the approved 2014-15 budget. 
The analysis is shown in schedule 4. 
 
This represents a reduction of 8.4% in cash terms on the 2010-11 baseline 
budget, and in real terms, the cumulative saving equates to 16.3%. 
 
The level of contingency provided directly within the Commissioners’ and 
Ombudsman’s budget has been increased to £300k. This is to make provision 
for the potential additional costs which may result from additional powers 
conferred on the Commission for Children and Young People. 
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Contingency 
 

Budget  
2014-15  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2015-16  

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                         % 

 1,000 1,000 0 0.0% 
 
The proposed contingency of £1.0m is to cover emergency and unexpected or 
unquantified new cost pressures. 
 
 
 
Income 
 
 

Budget  
2014-15  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2015-16  

£’000 

(Increase) / decrease 
£’000                       % 

 (240) (245) (5) (2.1%) 
 
The projected income of £245k is all for the Parliament shop and represents a 
2.1% increase against the 2014-15 budget. We also continue to seek 
opportunities to increase the revenue generated from catering services and 
events. However, it should be noted that these are accounted for as an offset 
against running costs, rather than as income. 

 
 
Capital 
Expenditure 
 

Budget  
2014-15  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2015-16  

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                         % 

 2,100 1,200 (900) (42.9%) 
 
 

The capital expenditure projects planned for 2015-16 comprise:- 

 
IT equipment including server replacement. 
 
Planned replacement of broadcasting equipment (Digital 
recording, storing & archiving). 
 
Digital Parliament Programme – Hardware. 
 
Official Report software update, (EditOR). 
 
Legislative Draft software development (Working in 
conjunction with other parliaments). 
 
Other (Including multi-function devices). 
 
Total 
 

£518k 
 
£300k 
 
 
£102k 
 
£70k 
 
£50k 
 
 
£160k 
 
£1,200k 
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Total Net 
Revenue & 
Capital 
Expenditure 
 

Budget  
2014-15  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2015-16  

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                         % 

 76,811 77,566 755 1.0% 

 
 

Electoral 
Commission 
 

Budget  
2014-15  

£’000 

  

 2,060    
 
 

Total Net 
Revenue & 
Capital 
Expenditure 
– Including 
Electoral 
Commission 
 

Budget  
2014-15  

£’000 

  

 78,871    
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Capital Charges (Schedule 1) 
 
 
Capital 
charges and 
non cash 
items 

Budget  
2014-15  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2015-16  

£’000 

Increase / 
(decrease)  

£’000             % 

DEL     
Depreciation 10,900 11,200 300 2.8% 
Audit fee 64 67     3 4.7% 
Total DEL 
capital 
charges and 
non cash 
items 

10,964 11,267 303 2.8% 
 

AME     
Pension 
finance cost 
(net) 

1,000 1,000 0 0.0% 

Total AME 
capital 
charges and 
non cash 
items 

1,000 1,000 0 0.0% 

Total capital 
and non cash 
charges DEL + 
AME 

11,964 12,267 303 2.5% 

Depreciation on the Holyrood Building is calculated on valuation 
figures.  Projected increases to asset values are estimated on RICS 
building valuation indices.  
 
The pension finance AME charge represents provision for the notional 
funding costs for the Members’ pension fund arising from the 
movement of actuarial factors.  
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Commisioner and Ombudsman Budget Bid 2015/16 Schedule 4

Approved 

Budget 2010/11 

Baseline

Approved 

Budget  

2014-15

Budget 

Bid    

2015-16

2015/16 

Increase/(decrease) vs 

2014-15 approved 

budget

2015/16 

Increase/(decrease) vs 

2014-15 approved 

budget

2015/16 

Saving % v 

2010/11 

baseline in 

Cash Terms

2015/16 

Saving % v 

2010/11 

baseline in 

Real Terms

Office £'000 £'000 £,000 %

Public Services Ombudsman (see Note 1) 3,774 3,241 3,242 1 0.0% (14.1%) (21.5%)

Scottish Information Commissioner 1,535 1,490 1,464 (26) (1.7%) (4.6%) (12.8%)

Children and Young People 1,350 1,235 1,287 52 4.2% (4.7%) (12.9%)

Commission for Human Rights 1,000 933 952 19 2.0% (4.8%) (13.0%)

Ethical Standards Commission 888 785 811 26 3.3% (8.7%) (16.5%)

Standards Commission 255 226 238 12 5.3% (6.7%) (14.7%)

Total 8,802 7,910 7,994 84 1.1% (9.2%) (17.0%)

Central contingency for legal action etc 250 250 300 50 20.0% 20.0% 9.7%

Total 9,052 8,160 8,294 134 1.6% (8.4%) (16.3%)

Note 1  - The baseline for 2010/11 was revised upwards by £204k to include costs for water complaints
which were transferred from Waterwatch to SPSO in August 2011.
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  Schedule 5 

 
SPCB Statement of Financial Position 
 
 31 Mar 2014  

Actual  
(£’000) 

31 Mar 2015 
Projected 

(£’000) 

31 Mar 2016 
Projected 

(£’000) 
Non current assets     
Holyrood land and 
buildings 

321,334 329,392 334,454 
 

Other fixed assets 4,098 4,857 4,566 
Total non current 
assets 325,432 334,249 339,020 
    
Current assets    
Inventories 249 249 249 
Trade and other 
receivables 

1,555 1,555 1,555 

Cash and cash 
equivalents 

849 849 849 

Total current assets 2,653 2,653 2,653 
    
Total assets 328,085 336,902 341,673 
    
Liabilities (including 
current and non current) 

(15,386) (14,801) (14,636) 

    
Assets less liabilities 312,699 322,101 327,037 
    
 
 

   

Taxpayers’ equity    
General fund 253,178 246,396 239,210 
Revaluation reserve 67,431 83,615 95,737 
Pension reserve (7,910) (7,910) (7,910) 
    
Total taxpayers’ equity 312,699 322,101 327,037 
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SCOTTISH PARLIAMENTARY CORPORATE BODY

Shop Trading Accounts

(3)
Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Sales 228 222 197 260 240 245
Cost of Sales (1) 132 131 118 150 134 130
Net Contribution 96 91 79 110 106 115

Direct Salaries (4) 138 134 84 83 80 86
Other Direct Costs (2) 4 3 3 4 4 4
Total Direct Costs 142 137 87 87 84 90

Net Surplus/(Deficit) after direct costs -46 -46 -8 23 22 25

Notes
(1) Cost of sales is the cost of items for sale in the shop
(2) Other direct costs are expenditure incurred directly in the operation of the shop
such as stationery and credit card and cash uplift charges.
(3) Sales have been increased as a result of the shop relocation mid way through 2013-14 with full  
impact in 2014-15. Cost of sales have been increased for gross margin to be maintained at 40%.
(4) - salaries have been updated to reflect revised retail function staffing (1 Manager, 1.5 G2 plus 
allowances and overtime)

As a result of the Visitor Services Office review, reduced staffing levels in the shop have 
been implemented during 2012-13 to reduce staffing costs.

This statement does not include general overhead costs, e.g. for a proportion of business
rates, utility costs and other operational and support costs.

FI/S4/14/30/1



FI/S4/14/30/2 
 

1 
 

Finance Committee 
 

30th Meeting, 2014 (Session 4), Wednesday 26 November 2014 
 

Devolved Taxes Implementation 
 
Introduction 
1. The Committee previously invited Revenue Scotland, Registers of Scotland 
(RoS) and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency (SEPA) to provide 6-
monthly updates on progress on the implementation of the devolved taxes.  The 
most recent update is attached and the Committee will take evidence from all 
three organisations on 26 November 2014. The previous update is also attached.   

Costs           
2. The Government’s original estimate for setting up and collecting the devolved 
taxes up to March 2020 was £16.7m. A comparable estimate of £22.3m for HMRC 
to do the same work was also provided.  The Revenue Scotland and Tax Powers 
(RSTP) Bill’s FM1 confirmed the original estimate of £16.7m but also included 
additional costs of £3.5m for new activities as detailed in Table 1 below. 

Table 1 
  Summary of costs Purpose Total cost over period 

July 2013-March 2020 (£000) 
Revenue Scotland staff set-up  1,810 
Revenue Scotland non-staff set-up  455 
Revenue Scotland staff running costs  6,550 
Revenue Scotland non-staff running 
costs  

3,700 

RoS staff set-up  250 
RoS non-staff set-up  85 
RoS staff running costs  1,200 
RoS non-staff running costs  425 
SEPA set-up  625 
SEPA running costs  1,600 
Total for revisions of costs previously 
estimated for LBTT and SLfT  

16,700 

ESTIMATES FOR NEW ACTIVITY 
Additional compliance activity in FY 
2015-16  

230 

IT investment in Revenue Scotland  1,500 
Set-up and running of Scottish Tax 
Tribunals  

730 

Costs to SEPA of processing and 
administering SLfT from illegal dumping  

1,050 

Total estimate for new activity  3,510 
Total  20,210 

                                            
1 
 http://www.scottish.parliament.uk/S4_Bills/Revenue%20Scotland%20and%20Tax%20Powers%20
Bill/b43s4-introd-en.pdf 

http://www.scottish.parliament.uk/S4_Bills/Revenue%20Scotland%20and%20Tax%20Powers%20Bill/b43s4-introd-en.pdf
http://www.scottish.parliament.uk/S4_Bills/Revenue%20Scotland%20and%20Tax%20Powers%20Bill/b43s4-introd-en.pdf
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3. Revenue Scotland’s most recent estimate for the total cost and set up for the 
first five years of operation is £21.2m. This figure excludes the estimated cost of 
£730k for a Scottish Tax Tribunal which was included in the RSTP Bill’s FM and 
Revenue Scotland’s previous progress report. However, it has now been excluded 
by Revenue Scotland as being “quite separate.” On this basis the estimated total 
costs for establishing and running the devolved taxes have increased from £19.5m 
to £21.2m since the last progress report.  

Revenue Scotland Costs 
4. The Committee previously scrutinised the estimated costs for Revenue 
Scotland as part of its Stage 1 scrutiny of the RSTP Bill. The staff and non-staff set 
up costs and running costs are provided in Table 2 below. 

Table 2  
Revenue Scotland Staff (£000) Non-Staff (£000) Total 
Set-up costs (July 
2013- March 2015) 

1,810 455 2,265 

Running costs 
(April 2015-March 
2020)  

6,550 3,700 10,250 

   
5. An additional estimate of £1.5m was also provided for IT investment in 
Revenue Scotland.  

6.  Draft Budget 2015-16 includes a new budget line for Revenue Scotland with 
£4.3m allocated for 2015-16. 

Revenue Scotland Staffing 
7. The progress report states that Revenue Scotland “is now set up as two 
divisions within the Scottish Government with around 40 staff in total.”   This 
compares with an estimate of 39 staff in the RSTP Bill FM at a cost of £1.81m as 
indicated in table 2 above. The progress report states that there has been 
“increased investment in staff costs for implementation, with some of these costs 
now falling in 2015-16.” No estimate has been provided for this increase in staff 
costs.    

8. Revenue Scotland have “agreed the anticipated future staffing structure” of 
41 staff for the first year of live operation. This compares with an estimate of 30 
staff in the RSTP Bill FM at a cost of £6.5m for the first five years of operation.  
The progress report states that we have “decided to slightly increase operational 
staffing” for the first year of operation. This is to provide “additional capacity in the 
critical early months.”   No estimate has been provided for this increase in staff 
costs.           

SEPA  
9. The additional costs of administering SLfT incurred by SEPA will be met by 
the Government. The RSTP Bill FM estimates set-up costs of £625k and running 
costs for the first five years of £1.6m for SEPA. The FM also states that £230k will 
be made available to SEPA for compliance activity in 2015-16 and £1.05m for 
processing and administering SLfT from illegal dumping between April 2015 and 
March 2020.   
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10. The RSTP Bill FM stated that the “intention is for Revenue Scotland to 
delegate operational responsibility for the collection of SLfT to SEPA.”  SEPA’s 
latest progress report states that in April 2014 it was agreed that SEPA “will not 
collect tax data or process any SLfT transactions on behalf of Revenue Scotland.”  
Rather, “the focus for SEPA will be on the collection of tax in the wider sense.”  
SEPA’s role will relate mainly to compliance activity and the analysis and provision 
of landfill site data to Revenue Scotland.  The progress report states that revised 
cost projections for set-up and running costs have been agreed with Revenue 
Scotland.   Neither these revised costs nor any update on staffing figures have 
been provided to the Committee.    

Registers of Scotland 
11. RoS is self-financing from the income it receives for the services it provides. 
The costs it incurs in relation to LBTT will be met by the Government. The RSTP 
Bill FM estimates set-up costs of £335k and running costs for the first five years of 
£1.625m. The latest progress report provided by RoS does not indicate that there 
has been any change to these estimates.         

Scotland Act Implementation 
 
12. A separate budget line has been included in the draft budget since 2013-14 
to fund the implementation of the financial provisions within the Scotland Act 2012.  
The allocations in each draft budget are provided in Table 3 below. 

Table 3   
 2013-14 (£m) 2014-15 (£m) 2015-16 (£m) 
Draft Budget 2013-
14  

3.5 _ _ 

Draft Budget 2014-
15 

3.5 10.0 40.0 

Draft Budget 2015-
16 

_ 10.0 25.7 

 
13. The allocation for 2015-16 has been reduced from £40m to £25.7m. This is 
partly explained by the transfer of £4.3m to a new budget line for Revenue 
Scotland for 2015-16. It is not clear how much funding has been allocated to 
SEPA or RoS in 2014-15 or 2015-16 in relation to the devolved taxes.  

14. HMRC has revised the costs for the implementation of SRIT from the original 
estimate of £40m-£45m to around £35m-40m. HMRC has invoiced the 
Government for £1,018,713 for its work in 2013-14 and provided an estimate of 
£5-6m for its work in 2014-15.2  

Jim Johnston 
Clerk to the Committee 

                                            
2 https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/308446/40078_Un-
Act_Implementation_accessible.pdf 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/308446/40078_Un-Act_Implementation_accessible.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/308446/40078_Un-Act_Implementation_accessible.pdf
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Six-monthly Progress Update on Implementation of Devolved Taxes Dated 

17 October 2014 
Dear Jim 
 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DEVOLVED TAXES – JOINT UPDATE FROM 
REVENUE SCOTLAND, REGISTERS OF SCOTLAND AND THE SCOTTISH 
ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION AGENCY 
 
This letter provides the joint 6 monthly update from Revenue Scotland (RS), 
Registers of Scotland (RoS) and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency 
(SEPA) on progress on the implementation of the devolved taxes. 
  
Policy Development, Consultation and Legislation 
 
As you know, on 9 October, the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Employment and 
Sustainable Growth published the 2015-16 Draft Budget in which he announced 
his tax rate proposals for Land and Buildings Transaction Tax (LBTT) and Scottish 
Landfill Tax (SLfT) from 1 April 2015. The Equality Budget Statement also contains 
a chapter on the devolved taxes. 
 
We are aware that the Committee has launched a call for evidence on LBTT rates 
and bands and the findings of this scrutiny process will be considered by the 
Scottish Government before formally introducing rate-setting orders and seeking 
Parliament’s approval of these proposals.  
 
At the same time, the programme of consulting on and making subordinate 
legislation for the devolved taxes remains on target to be completed prior to the 
introduction of LBTT and SLfT in April 2015, subject of course to Parliamentary 
approval.   
 
Consultation papers detailing proposals on secondary legislation for both taxes 
were published in May, and a further consultation specifically on LBTT sub-sale 
development relief followed in June. Following analysis of the responses, 
secondary legislation will be laid in Parliament in November.  
 
The Revenue Scotland and Tax Powers (Scotland) Act 2014 (RSTPB) which will 
establish Revenue Scotland as the tax authority responsible for the collection and 
management of the two devolved taxes received Royal Assent on 24 September 
2014. Consultation papers on proposals for secondary legislation and tax tribunal 
rules were published earlier this month. Following analysis of the responses to 
these consultations, secondary legislation will be laid in Parliament in early 2015. 
  
Tax Administration Programme  
 
The last update noted that the Gateway Review of the Tax Administration 
Programme in February 2014 recommended that arrangements be put in place to 
separate the change management and operational teams within Revenue 
Scotland. This separation has been achieved with the creation of two divisions: the 
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Tax Administration Programme and Revenue Scotland Operations. The 
Programme has also now been organised into six distinct projects which include a 
discrete IT Implementation Project in line with another of the Gateway Review’s 
recommendations. The programme is progressing well and is on track to have 
arrangements in place for live operation from April 2015. The remainder of this 
update provides some more information on specific areas which have been of 
interest to the Committee up to now. 
 
Revenue Scotland Staffing 
 
As mentioned above, Revenue Scotland is now set up as two divisions within the 
Scottish Government with around 40 staff in total. The majority of staff are 
currently engaged on delivering the Tax Administration Programme to prepare 
Revenue Scotland for its tax administration role. We envisage the programme 
team starting to reduce in numbers from around March, but we would not expect to 
wind up the programme completely until around the autumn of 2015 to allow an 
orderly handover to the operational team. 
 
We have agreed the anticipated future staffing structure for Revenue Scotland in 
live operation and are currently completing the detailed planning and preparation 
for the recruitment of 41 staff  for the first year of operation in two main phases. 
The phasing has been developed to meet the operational needs of Revenue 
Scotland and make best use of resources. This means that some staff will not be 
required in post as early as was originally anticipated. 
 
Recruitment for 10 roles is currently in progress or complete and a period of 
intensive activity is due to start within the next month on recruiting into further 
posts.  This should allow for the majority of staff, including all key appointments, to 
be in post by February 2015.   
 
We are also developing a training programme for all staff which will be delivered 
as operational staff are recruited in preparation for the administration of LBTT and 
SLfT.  
 
Revenue Scotland Board and Statutory Positions 
 
The appointment of a Chair and Board members of Revenue Scotland is 
underway, following the standard public appointments process. This process is 
due to be completed by December.    
 
In preparation for the arrival of the Board and the independent status of Revenue 
Scotland from early 2015, I will be working full-time as Head of Revenue Scotland 
from 20 October. This will allow me to provide appropriate support to the Board 
through to live operations and until the recruitment of a permanent Chief 
Executive.  
 
Costs  
 
As the Committee is aware, the Financial Memorandum to the RSTPB reviewed 
and revised the initial estimates of the costs of establishing and running the 
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devolved taxes that had originally been provided to the Parliament in June 2012. 
The revised estimates were based on the specific arrangements for LBTT and 
SLfT as now established by the Parliament, including the progressive structure of 
LBTT and the provisions to bring illegal waste disposal within the scope of SLfT.  
 
Taking these into account, excluding the costs of the Scottish Tax Tribunals which 
are quite separate, the total estimate for setting up collection arrangements to 
meet the needs of the Scottish taxes and operating these for the first five years 
was £19.5m. Although we expect that the additional costs will be significantly 
offset by additional tax revenue collected in later years, to ensure transparency we 
have not attempted to include any estimate of that in the total cost figure.   
 
Since the last update, and following advice from the Gateway Review and other 
sources of assurance, we have increased resources for 2014-15 on the overall 
programme management and on certain key aspects of development of the 
processes and systems required to begin collection of the taxes on day one. This 
has included increased investment in staff costs for implementation, with some of 
these costs now falling in 2015-16. To ensure that we have additional capacity in 
the critical early months when we may have more queries and when systems are 
bedding in, we have also decided to slightly increase operational staffing for 
Revenue Scotland for its first year of operation.   
 
Taking all of this together, our latest projection of the total cost of the set up and 
first five years of operation is £21.2m. This total cost continues to compare 
favourably with the original estimate of £22.3m which HMRC gave for the cost of 
the set up and first five years of operation of the two taxes on a like-for-like basis 
with existing Stamp Duty Land Tax and UK Landfill Tax.   
  
IT Implementation 
 
Following the completion of functional requirements in April, we considered 
potential IT solutions which led to a procurement exercise over the summer for the 
tax collection and tax administration elements of the system. The procurement 
exercise was completed in August and European Dynamics has been appointed 
as the supplier.   
 
Development of the system between now and go-live is being managed in two 
phases – a contingency release, which will provide the core system to process tax 
returns, and a business release which will include a portal for online submission.  
The online submission elements of the system will be demonstrated to and tested 
by prospective users of the system over the winter.  
 
Taxpayer Contact  
 
Since the principles for taxpayer contact were agreed by the TAP Board, as noted 
in my last update, specifications for the telephony and secure messaging system 
have been completed and a procurement exercise is underway for a call handling 
system.  
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The single telephone number for Revenue Scotland will be secured by the end of 
the year and the telephony system will be in place for the end of January, in 
preparation for initial operational contacts in February 2015.  
 
Stakeholder engagement and communications 
 
In the last six months, our stakeholder engagement and communications activities 
have focussed on ‘awareness raising’, for the interested audiences of both taxes 
and the new framework for collecting and managing devolved taxes.  In addition to 
the six-monthly meetings of the devolved tax collaborative, we have continued to 
build relationships with the Law Society and ICAS through regular bi-laterals with 
the appropriate committees of those bodies. Where at all possible, we have 
tapped into existing channels of communication, rather than set up bespoke 
events, to reduce demand on stakeholders’ time.   
 
The six month period to go-live will see us sharpen the focus of our 
communications towards what the changes will mean for key stakeholders, and 
the action they need to take to prepare for the introduction of the taxes from 1 
April. Our communications for this period will be shaped by the development of 
guidance for the taxes, our tax processes, and the IT portal through which agents 
will complete online returns and make electronic payments.  
 
There was a considerable amount of communications activity for the 
announcement of the proposed rates and bands for LBTT and SLfT as part of the 
Cabinet Secretary’s Draft Budget statement. These activities were coordinated 
across the communication teams of Revenue Scotland, Scottish Government, 
HMRC, RoS and SEPA. The Revenue Scotland communications team also 
launched a set of tax calculators at the time of the announcement, which allows 
taxpayers to calculate their LBTT liability on purchases and leases of land and 
property in Scotland from 1 April next year, assuming the rates and bands 
proposed by the Cabinet Secretary. 
 
The Revenue Scotland website has been under development over the summer 
and has been user tested by a small group of stakeholders. Security testing has 
also taken place, and following a short period of refinement and re-testing, we 
expect the site to be live later in the autumn. Shortly after this, work will start on 
user-testing the guidance online, and we have already approached a small group 
of end users to provide input on this. 
 
The communications team is also planning for the consultation and publication of 
the Charter of Standards and Values. We will consult informally with key 
stakeholders and use these discussions to inform a draft consultation, which we 
intend to launch in early 2015. 
 
The relationship between Revenue Scotland and RoS & SEPA 
 
RoS and SEPA are fully engaged in the Tax Administration Programme for the 
setting up of Revenue Scotland. They are active on the Programme Board, and 
attend weekly meetings on assumptions and issues, as well as ad-hoc meetings to 
deal with the specifics of ensuring that taxpayers are provided with a seamless 
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journey.  Similarly, Tax Administration Programme Managers are active on RoS 
and SEPA Project Boards.  
 
We also have work well in hand to document the relative roles and responsibilities 
of each organisation in ‘steady state’ operations. These relationships will be set 
out formally in Memoranda of Understandings (MoUs) and Schedules of 
Delegation between RS and SEPA and RS and RoS. The MoUs will also be 
supplemented with Information Sharing Agreements which will cover how 
information will be shared securely between the organisations.  
 
We would expect to share draft MoUs and Schedules of Delegation with the 
Boards of the three bodies soon after Revenue Scotland’s Board members have 
been appointed.  We will then be happy to share these also in draft with the 
Finance Committee. 
 
Registers of Scotland progress  
 
RoS have provided a supplementary progress report on Land and Buildings 
Transaction Tax implementation for the Committee at Annex B.  
 
SEPA progress 
 
SEPA have provided a supplementary progress report on Landfill Tax 
implementation for the Committee at Annex C.  
 
Conclusion 
 
I hope that this update is useful to the Committee and I would be happy to answer 
any further questions.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
ELEANOR EMBERSON 
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Registers of Scotland:  Progress Report on Land and Buildings Transaction 
Tax Implementation – October 2014 
 
1. RoS continues to work closely with colleagues from Revenue Scotland, 
HMRC and SEPA in implementing Scotland’s new tax collection system. RoS has 
its own internal LBTT Project and is represented on the Tax Admin Programme 
Board, the Revenue Scotland IT Implementation Project and the Revenue 
Scotland Tax Processes Project. 
 
Roles and responsibilities 
 
2. RoS is clear as to roles and responsibilities that are intended to be 
delegated to it by Revenue Scotland. There are 4 principal aspects to this: 

(i) We will check upon receipt of an application for registration that it 
complies with section 43 of the LBTT (Scotland) Act 2013; namely 
that a land transaction return has been made in relation to the 
transaction. Operational guidance for RoS staff is being drafted and 
appropriate training will be provided prior to the launch of LBTT. 
 

(ii) We will receive and process any paper LBTT returns and any 
associated payment. RoS staff will enter the information on the LBTT 
return directly in to the Revenue Scotland system. We have 
developed resource modelling assumptions around this based on a 
range of scenarios for rates of paper submission. 
 

(iii) We will support Revenue Scotland’s compliance activities by 
providing a regular data feed of all relevant applications registered in 
the Land Register and the Books of Council and Session. RoS 
already supplies such data to HMRC. 
 

(iv) We will have a role to play in the event that system contingency has 
to be invoked. The detail of this is being worked upon.  

 
IT 
 
3. In terms of the provision of IT the role of RoS is limited. We fully support the 
decision for Revenue Scotland to build a centralised IT system. The principal IT 
activities for RoS are: 

(i) to enable the Revenue Scotland system to have access to our 
authentication server; thus enabling solicitors who have already been 
authenticated by RoS to access the Revenue Scotland system 
without the need for further authentication.   
 

(ii) To receive and transmit data to and from Revenue Scotland. 
 
Stakeholder engagement 
 
4. RoS will support Revenue Scotland’s communication and engagement 
strategy.  We have worked with Communications colleagues from Revenue 
Scotland to have LBTT information included at our Land Registration etc. 
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(Scotland) Act 2012 stakeholder events. We are running 17 such events 
throughout Scotland between end September and late November to which circa 
1800 solicitors and other legal professionals will attend. These provide an 
invaluable opportunity for key LBTT information to be disseminated to a wide 
range of stakeholders.  
 

Registers of Scotland 
16 October 2014 
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PROGRESS REPORT FROM SEPA ON SCOTTISH LANDFILL TAX 
IMPLEMENTATION – OCTOBER 2014 

SLfT Project Progress  

The Scottish Landfill Tax Project in SEPA continues to make good progress with 
Monthly Project board meetings and a Scottish Landfill Tax (SLfT) project team 
now well established in SEPA. Open and productive working relationships are 
maintained and weekly highlight reporting is provided to Revenue Scotland.  

In September 2014 a separate but closely aligned project was established to 
manage the delivery of SEPA’s role as regulator of the Scottish Landfill 
Communities Fund. SEPA, Revenue Scotland and the Scottish Government 
worked together to resolve legal questions on SEPA’s ability to undertake this role 
and this has brought greater clarity to the operation of this fund.  

Progress has been made in relation to relative roles and responsibilities.    A paper 
on compliance activity was agreed by the TAP Board.  This describes SEPA’s 
roles and responsibilities in relation to compliance, inspections and enforcement of 
Scottish Landfill Tax. Both SEPA and Revenue Scotland attended a Landfill Tax 
inspection undertaken by HMRC in August 2014 in order to better understand 
HMRC’s current compliance and inspection processes.  

SEPA has provided detailed comments direct to Scottish Government on the 
Landfill Tax Regulations following the consultation period and continues to work 
closely with Scottish Government staff producing legislation for the implementation 
of SLfT.  

A Landfill Operators Workshop was held on 17 June 2014, hosted by SEPA and 
RS and was well attended with 45 operators and sector representatives present. 
Revenue Scotland presented on various aspects of the new tax and Scottish 
Government Fiscal Responsibility and initiated discussions on aspects of the 
legislative consultation. The event was well received and views were clearly 
expressed.  

In April 2014 a decision was made by Revenue Scotland and SEPA that SEPA will 
not collect tax data or process any SLfT financial transactions on behalf of 
Revenue Scotland.  This is seen as the best option given that Revenue Scotland 
are developing an IT system to hold taxpayer information and this approach also 
overcomes the requirement for SEPA to build a bespoke IS system with sufficient 
security specification to hold tax return data.  The focus for SEPA will be on 
collection of tax in the wider sense; SEPA will have a significant role in compliance 
activity in relation to authorised and unauthorised sites to maximise the collection 
of the SLfT.  SEPA will provide landfill site data to assist Revenue Scotland in the 
registration process and share routinely submitted waste data from landfill sites.  
SEPA will also undertake analysis of this data and provide this to Revenue 
Scotland for compliance purposes.  

Revised costs projections for the SEPA project phase to April 2015 and also 
running costs from April 2015 have been agreed with Revenue Scotland. Reduced 
project costs reflect a lesser IT role and the agreed running costs will enable 
recruitment to go ahead to ensure SEPA is resourced to undertake this new role 
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from April 2015 onwards.  Project spend for the year 2013-2014 was within the 
budget and is projected to be within budget for the year 2014-2015.  

A webpage is maintained on SEPA’s website describing key aspects of Scottish 
Landfill Tax and contains links to Revenue Scotland, Entrust and HMRC.  

See http://www.sepa.org.uk/waste/scottish_landfill_tax.aspx. 

General awareness training is being rolled out to SEPA staff from late October 
2014.   

Illegal Waste Sites 

SEPA welcomes the provisions within the Landfill Tax (Scotland) Act 2014 which 
includes the liability to pay the Scottish Landfill Tax for unauthorised landfill sites. 

SEPA will receive funding as part of the 2015-16 running costs to undertake 
specific work in relation to the identification and investigation of unauthorised sites 
which are liable to pay the SLfT.  This will include establishing the potential tax 
liability associated with such sites.  As well as providing increased tax revenue this 
work should remove some of the incentives for unauthorised sites thus promoting 
a level playing field for legitimate industry. 

Revenue Scotland, Scottish Government, Crown Office Procurator Fiscal Service 
and SEPA have met to discuss potential issues with enforcement of SLfT with 
POCA, civil recovery and common law fraud.  

Scottish Landfill Communities Fund  

The existing credit scheme associated with the UK Landfill Tax is to be replaced 
with a Scottish version titled the Scottish Landfill Communities Fund (SLCF), over 
a two year period, April 2015 to March 2017. This optional credit scheme will allow 
landfill operators to contribute a capped proportion of their tax liability to be used 
for environmental and community projects. Up to 90% of contributions to the fund 
can be off-set by landfill operators against SLfT liability. 

Revenue Scotland formally asked SEPA to regulate the fund on their behalf on a 
cost neutral basis. SEPA have agreed to undertake this responsibility and continue 
to liaise with the Scottish Government and Revenue Scotland while the 
subordinate legislation is being developed.  An approach is being developed with 
the aim of reducing administration costs and simplifying the operating model of the 
Fund. 

SLCF Projects in Revenue Scotland and SEPA are working closely to ensure 
everything required for the operation of this fund in Scotland is produced in the 
tight time scale that remains before April 2015. Guidance and procedures for 
SEPA and Revenue Scotland will be produced in conjunction with external 
communication materials for landfill operators, environmental bodies and projects 
ahead of the two year hand over period. A SLCF Stakeholder Conference in 
August 2014 was hosted by Zero Waste Scotland, Revenue Scotland and the 
Scottish Government to engage with interested parties and listen to opinions on 
the proposed SLCF Regulations and operating model.  

http://www.sepa.org.uk/waste/scottish_landfill_tax.aspx
http://www.sepa.org.uk/waste/scottish_landfill_tax.aspx
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IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DEVOLVED TAXES – JOINT UPDATE FROM 
REVENUE SCOTLAND, REGISTERS OF SCOTLAND AND THE SCOTTISH 
ENVIROMENT PROTECTION AGENCY – MARCH 2014 
 
As you know, I have undertaken to provide six monthly updates to the Committee on 
progress on the implementation of the devolved taxes. This letter provides a joint 
update from Revenue Scotland (RS), Registers of Scotland (RoS) and the Scottish 
Environment Protection Agency (SEPA) on our implementation work.  I also attach 
an updated version of the timeline sent previously  
 
Policy Development and Secondary Legislation 
 
The programme of legislation for the devolved taxes is on target to be completed 
prior to the introduction of the devolved taxes in April 2015.  Work is underway to 
publish public consultations on proposals for secondary legislation for both taxes 
shortly, with a view to laying the draft legislation in Parliament in the autumn.  As you 
know, the Revenue Scotland and Tax Powers (RSTP) Bill, which is currently being 
considered by the Committee, proposes to establish Revenue Scotland as the tax 
authority responsible for the collection and management of Scotland’s two devolved 
taxes.  The bill team plans to consult on proposed secondary legislation in early 
summer 2014.  The current timetables for the RSTP Bill and the secondary 
legislation should see everything in place in time by 1 April 2015. 
 
Tax Administration Programme 
 
The work to prepare for the administration of the devolved taxes is overseen by the 
Tax Administration Programme (TAP) Board.  TAP underwent a second Gateway 
Review in February 2014, the first having been in April 2013.  The overall 
assessment of delivery confidence was Amber. 
 
The Gateway Review made a number of recommendations regarding the detail of 
programme and resource planning, and governance arrangements.  
 
I have accepted all of the recommendations and in response have put measures in 
place to: 

 increase the central resource dedicated to programme management in 
Revenue Scotland; 

 ensure that our resourcing plans for 2014-15 reflect the Programme’s critical 
path; 

 establish a discrete IT Implementation Project Board within the programme; 
and 

 put in place arrangements to separate the change management and 
operational teams within Revenue Scotland. 

 
Revenue Scotland Staffing 
 
Revenue Scotland division is headed by the Chief Operating Officer for Revenue 
Scotland, Nicolette Harrison. There are currently 16 staff employed within the 
division, focused on delivering the Tax Administration Programme to prepare 
Revenue Scotland to administer LBTT and SLfT.  As indicated above, the emphasis 
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on transition management will change over time to a greater focus on tax 
administration. 
 
We are currently finalising the expected staffing structure for Revenue Scotland in 
live operation, working with HR specialists to confirm appropriate workload and 
grading for individual posts.  We will then begin phased recruitment and expect most 
of the operational staff to be in post from Autumn 2014. 
 
The relationship between Revenue Scotland and RoS & SEPA 
 
The work on ‘taxpayer journeys’ and process mapping, which will underpin decisions 
about roles and responsibilities over the course of 2014, has been discussed with 
the Committee previously and is due to be completed very shortly. Tables setting out 
the expected roles and responsibilities of each organisation have been shared for 
agreement.  These will be formalised in due course into Schedules of Delegation, 
which the Board of Revenue Scotland will consider when it is formally constituted.  
These cannot therefore be finalised until the Board is in place, following the passage 
of the RSTP Bill through the Parliament.   
 
Memoranda of Understanding describing the working relationships between RS, RoS 
and SEPA during the set-up phase to April 2015 have been drafted and are in the 
process of being signed off formally by RoS and SEPA.   
 
Costs 
 
Estimates lodged with SPICe following the Cabinet Secretary’s statement on the 
Scottish Government’s approach to taxation in June 2012 for setting up and running 
the devolved taxes – covering both Revenue Scotland and functions delegated to 
RoS and SEPA – totalled £16.7m.  As the Committee is aware, this is 25% less, on a 
comparable basis, than HMRC estimated costs of £22.3m to set up and collect the 
devolved taxes over the period to March 2020. Our estimated costs for the basic 
collection of the taxes have not changed – they remain at £16.7m.  This estimate 
was included in Financial Memoranda to the devolved taxes Acts.   
 
Since our initial estimates, we have identified additional activities which will enhance 
our tax collection capacity, over and above the basis for the estimate provided by 
HMRC.  There are four areas of cost associated with this.   
 
First, it has become clear that we need to take a stronger approach to combatting tax 
avoidance. This is supported by key stakeholders, including the Tax Consultation 
Forum, and, as you know, by the Finance Committee itself. Revenue Scotland will 
tackle tax avoidance more robustly if it can store and analyse information about 
complex transactions – which requires IT investment with estimated set-up costs of 
£1m between December 2013 and 31 March 2015, and £100k per year maintenance 
costs from 1 April 2015 to March 2020. This is in addition to previous estimates from 
RoS and SEPA on IT investment.  
  
Second, we are aware that other tax administrations – including HMRC – make 
additional investment in compliance work to gather extra revenue that more than 
covers the investment. As LBTT and SLfT will be new taxes, there is no baseline for 
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them for a “tax gap” – the difference between the tax collected and the tax actually 
due.  Taking into account the differences between LBTT and the UK Stamp Duty 
Land Tax (which will reduce or remove some of the opportunities for avoidance 
present in SDLT) we make a conservative estimate that the tax gap for LBTT could 
be around £4.5m a year – £22.5m over the period from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 
2020.  We now plan to make a modest additional investment in tax compliance of 
£230k in financial year 2015-16, aimed at reducing the expected tax gap. 
 
Third, there are costs associated with the application of SLfT to illegal disposals to 
landfill which were not covered by HMRC’s estimate, as the UK tax does not apply to 
illegal disposals. We estimate those will amount to £210k per year – £1.05m over the 
period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2020. 
 
Fourth, a Scottish Tax Tribunal will be established to consider appeals against 
decisions taken in respect of the devolved taxes by Revenue Scotland. The costs for 
the Scottish Tax Tribunal are expected to be around £120k for set up, around 70k for 
its first year and around £135k for annual running after that.. This means that, over 
the period from December 2013 to March 2020, the cost of the Scottish Tax Tribunal 
will be around £730k.   
 
IT Implementation 
 
We are on track to complete the first round of functional requirements very shortly. In 
April we will seek to finalise the solution design and the associated high level 
development and test plan. I am very grateful for the excellent co-operation and 
support from RoS and SEPA which has helped us reach this stage. The identified 
costs of the project are set out in the table below. 
 

Allocated to Cost Description 
Set-up Costs 
(£000) Reference 

RoS Build Cost of new 
LBTT System 

    75 Table 6 

SEPA Information 
Systems 

   350 Table 8 

Revenue Scotland IT Investment in 
Revenue 
Scotland 

1,230 Table 1&2 

    Total                       
1,655  

  
In January, with the additional IT investment in Revenue Scotland approved, the 
TAP Board agreed in principle to a revised proposal from the project manager, 
following consultation with RoS, SEPA and internal stakeholders, for the overall IT 
Implementation. One likely consequence of this is that the amount of IT development 
work undertaken by RoS and SEPA will reduce, and Revenue Scotland will do more. 
There may be some revision to the budget allocations, and the project manager is 
working with colleagues at RoS and SEPA to identify potential opportunities. This 
change is about the data management behind the scenes and will not disrupt the key 
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requirement of convenience for the taxpayer through integrating tax collection with 
the other online systems run by RoS and SEPA. 
 
The IT implementation project will also be subject to the Gateway Healthcheck 
Review process developed to provide additional assurance on significant IT projects 
and the first of two expected reviews is currently planned for May 2014. 
 
Taxpayer Contact  
 
The arrangements for taxpayers to contact Revenue Scotland, RoS and SEPA have 
been of interest to the Committee in previous discussions. Following consultation 
among Revenue Scotland, RoS and SEPA, a paper outlining the proposed principles 
and basis for taxpayer contact was approved by the TAP Board. The main points 
are: 

 Following the policy set out in “Scotland’s Digital Future: Delivery of Public 
Services” the “first resort” for taxpayer contact should be self-service through 
online systems and this will be encouraged in guidance and publicity; 

 But there will also be provision for: 
o A telephone service 
o A messaging service, managed within a secure customer account 

environment; 
 The telephone service will be provided from a single number 

o There will be a triage of calls based on a short list of initial options 
o There will be the facility to transfer calls among RoS, SEPA and RS, 

without the need for the taxpayer or agent to redial 
o There will be the facility to transfer calls, where appropriate, from RoS 

and SEPA client management phone systems into the devolved taxes 
system; and 

 Resourcing plans will be drawn up on basis of expected call volumes, which 
will include: 

o an estimate of the Scottish portion of calls about the existing UK landfill 
tax and SDLT 

o provision for an initial surge of calls during the set-up phase. 
 
Stakeholder engagement and communications 
 
Since the Cabinet Secretary first announced the Scottish approach to tax in June 
2012, we have been engaged in a regular programme of discussions with 
stakeholders. We hold six monthly plenary meetings of the Devolved Tax 
Collaborative (DTC), which met most recently on 21 March to discuss the proposed 
consultations on secondary legislation for LBTT and SLfT. Also, staff of the Revenue 
Scotland division and the legislative teams in the Fiscal Responsibility division 
continue to work with key stakeholders including the Law Society of Scotland, ICAS 
and CIOT on individual issues relating to legislation and implementation.  
Additionally, we propose to convene a new group to user test the proposed IT 
systems: this will include the membership of, and draw on the earlier work of, the 
LBTT implementation group set up by RoS.  
 
We also plan to engage with prospective taxpayers and their agents to ensure that 
those who will be using the tax system from 2015, as well as those with a more 
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professional interest in tax, understand the changes and are prepared for them.  
Revenue Scotland, RoS, SEPA and HMRC are working on a Joint Communications 
Plan, identifying the key audiences and appropriate activities to reach them. This 
plan, which will draw on the advice offered by key stakeholders, will enable us to 
ensure a common approach to communications from the two administrations. 
 
The development of the Revenue Scotland website is also an important component 
of our communications work. We have held user testing workshops with members of 
the DTC and potential site users to seek feedback on the proposed content and 
organisation of the site. We intend that the initial “brochure” site (phase 1) will be in 
place by the early summer to provide information, with the transactional facilities 
(phase 2) to be operational shortly before the “go live” date for the new taxes. We 
are continuing to develop these plans in line with the Scottish Government’s overall 
approach to digital public service provision, which includes the ambition for a single 
“MyGov” portal for digital public services. 
 
Registers of Scotland progress 
 
RoS engaged closely with its stakeholder group throughout 2013 in support of the 
taxpayer journey work referred to further above. This informed the creation of a 
prototype system and in January led to the the first iteration of the live system.  
Revenue Scotland has used this work to inform a full set of system requirements for 
a Scottish tax collection system. Although RoS’s role in IT build and maintenance will 
now reduce, it will be represented on the joint IT Implementation Project Board and 
Team. This will support the development of a one-stop-shop for the taxpayer for 
registration of property transactions and the collection of any associated tax.  
 
SEPA progress 
 
The SLfT project in SEPA is making progress in several areas.  The project board – 
chaired by John Kenny, Head of National Operations – includes the Head of 
Finance, Head of IS, Head of Resilience and the Data Unit Manager, and meets on a 
monthly basis, supported by the project manager, and SEPA’s Programme 
Management Office. Recently two new staff have joined the SEPA Scottish Landfill 
Tax team, a Senior Waste Policy Officer and a Waste and Landfill Tax Manager.  
The board recently signed off the Project Initiation Document, which details the 
project content and structure and contains the project plan and communications 
plan. The project spend is currently on track with the budget as agreed with Revenue 
Scotland for 2013-14.  
 
Together with Revenue Scotland, SEPA is currently forming business requirements 
to inform the IT development work, and working to finalise roles and responsibilities. 
SEPA has worked with partner agencies to progress data security issues and the 
impact of changes to information security classifications. 
 
A page << http://www.sepa.org.uk/waste/scottish_landfill_tax.aspx >> has been 
added to SEPA’s website describing key aspects of SLfT and containing links to 
Revenue Scotland, Entrust and HMRC. 
 
 

http://www.sepa.org.uk/waste/scottish_landfill_tax.aspx
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Illegal waste sites 
 
Unlike the UK landfill tax, SLfT includes provisions to tax unauthorised landfill sites.  
This will support SEPA’s environmental aims, as well as securing additional tax. As I 
mentioned above, SEPA will be given further funding to identify and investigate 
unauthorised sites. This will include establishing the potential tax liability associated 
with such sites. As well as providing increased tax revenue, this work will remove 
some of the incentives for unauthorised sites and establish a level playing field for 
the legitimate industry. 
 
SEPA continues to work with, and support, Scottish Government tax policy in relation 
to the provisions within the RSTP Bill, particularly in relation to appropriate sanctions 
to deter non-payment of SLfT. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Overall, the programme of work to implement the devolved taxes is on track and 
within budget at this stage.  
 
I have attempted in this update to provide more detailed information on issues which 
have been of interest to the Committee previously and I hope that this is helpful. I 
look forward to discussing it with the Committee on 2 April and I would be very happy 
to provide further information if required. 
 
ELEANOR EMBERSON 
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